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 I.  Information received from Governments  
 
 

 A. Index of information submitted by Governments  
 
 

     Background information 

 State 
Report  
received on 

Data on 
exports 

Data on 
imports 

Military 
holdings 

Procurement 
through national 
production 

International transfers 
of small arms and light 
weapons 

Views on 
inclusion of 
small arms and 
light weapons 
in the Register 

1. Bulgaria 06.04.2012 X X X  X  

2. China 17.07.2012 X nil     

3. Croatia 15.06.2012 nil nil nil nil nil  

4. Denmark 21.05.2012   X X   

5. Maldives 02.08.2012 nil nil nil nil nil  

6. Malta 06.09.2012 nil nil nil nil nil  

7. Romania 31.07.2012  X X  X  

8. Sweden 01.06.2012  X X  X  

 



 A/67/212/Add.1
 

3 12-51847 
 

 B. Reports received from Governments on conventional 
arms transfers  
 
 

Bulgaria 
 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2011 
Background information provided: no Date of submission: 6 April 2012 
National points of contact: yes  

 
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

III. Large-calibre 
artillery systems 

Georgia 12   122 mm howitzer  

 
 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items
State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

II. Armoured combat 
vehicles 

Ukraine 2   PTS-2 tracked amphibious 
transport 

For spare 
parts 

III. Large-calibre 
artillery systems 

Czech Republic 23   122 mm howitzer  

V. Attack helicopters France 3   Eurocopter AS 565 
Panther 
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China 
 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2011 
Background information provided: no Date of submission: 6 July 2012 
National points of contact: no  

 
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

III. Large-calibre 
artillery systems 

Ghana 

Pakistan 

Sierra Leone 

25

36

6

    

IV. Combat aircraft Bolivia 

United Republic 
of Tanzania 

Zambia 

6

4

8

  Primary trainer aircraft  

VII. Missiles and 
missile 
launchers 

(a) Saudi Arabia 

United Arab 
Emirates 

440

50
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Romania 
 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2011 
Background information provided: no Date of submission: 31 July 2012 
National points of contact: yes  
 
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

III. Large-calibre 
artillery systems 

United States 30   Mortar cal. 82 mm A82  

VI. Warships Netherlands 1   Multipurpose ship  
 
 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items
State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

II. Armoured combat 
vehicles 

Spain 4   EOD URO VAMTAC BN3  

IV. Combat aircraft Italy 3   C-27J Spartan Transport 
military 
aircraft 
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Sweden 
 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2011 
Background information provided: no Date of submission: 1 June 2012 
National points of contact: no  

 
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

II. Armoured combat 
vehicles 

Netherlands 

France 

Finland 

South Africa 

10

3

147

1

  Combat vehicle CV90 

All-terrain vehicle BvS10 

APC (MT-LB) 

Piranha 

 

IV. Combat aircraft South Africa 

Thailand 

8

6

  JAS 39 Gripen aircraft 

JAS 39 Gripen aircraft 

 

VI. Warships Singapore 1   Submarine Västergötland 
class 
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 II. Information received from Governments on military 
holdings and procurement through national production 
 
 

  Bulgaria 
 
 

  Military holdings and procurement through national production 
 

Category (I-VII) Number of items Procurement through national production 

I.  Battle tanks 484  

II.  Armoured combat vehicles 737  

III.  Large-calibre artillery systems 1 127  

IV.  Combat aircraft 57  

V.  Attack helicopters 19  
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Denmark 
 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2011 
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 21 May 2012 
National points of contact: yes  

 
 

  Military holdings and procurement through national production 
 

Category (I-VII) 
Number 
of items Description of item Comments  

I. Battle tanks 1

57

Leopard 1 

Leopard II 

Additional 7 Leopard I are held in 
storage, demilitarized, awaiting 
disposal 

II. Armoured combat 
vehicles 

79

101

62

81

45

M113 

M113G3 

M113GL 

Piranha III 

CV 9035 

 

III. Large-calibre artillery 
systems 

24

6

12

155 mm M109 

105 mm M101 

227 mm MLRS 

 

 

In storage, non-operational, 
awaiting disposal 

IV. Combat aircraft 46 F-16 16 F-16 have been demilitarized 
and await disposal 

V. Attack helicopters 12 Fennec  

VI. Warships 2

4

2

3

ABSALON-class command support 
ship 

THETIS-class Multi-role frigate 

KNUD RASMUSSEN-class Arctic 
patrol ship 

IVAR HUITFELT-class frigate  

 
 

 

 
 

Under construction; expected to 
enter service 2012-2013 

 
 

  Procurement  
 

A B C D 

Category (I-VII) 
Number 
of items Description of item Comments  

VI. Warships 3 IVAR HUITFELD-class frigate Under construction; expected to enter 
service 2012-2013 

 



 A/67/212/Add.1
 

9 12-51847 
 

Romania 
 
 

Military holdings  
 

Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type 
Number of 

items 
Procurement through 
national production 

I.  Battle tanks  890 

  T-55 563 

  TR-580 42 

  TR-85 231 

  TR-85 BIZON 54 

II.  Armoured combat vehicles 1 479 

 APC 1 308 

  MLVM 75 

  TAB ZIMBRU 69 

  TAB-71 598 

  TAB-77 161 

  TABC-79 388 

  Piranha III C 17 

 AIFV 124 

  MLI-84 23 

  MLI-84 JDER 101 

 HACV 47 

  SU-100 47 

III. Artillery 2 523 

 Gun/How 1 029 

  2S1 SP how 6 

  Gun 82 75 

  Gun-how 85 114 

  How 81 318 

  M-30 how 211 

  ML – 20 how-gun 4 

  Model 89 SP how 42 

  Mountain how 98 52 

  Mountain gun 1982 207 

 Mortar 1 306 

  M M1982 317 

  M M1977 989 

 MLRS 188 

  APR-40 134 

  LAROM 54 
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Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type 
Number of 

items 
Procurement through 
national production 

IV. Combat aircraft  98 

  MIG-21 98 

V.  Attack helicopters MPHELO 23 

  IAR-330 SOCAT 23 

VI. Warships  16 

  FBP (FBP) 3 

  Frigates 3 

  Corvettes 4 

  Minesweeper 4 

  Minelayer 1 

  Submarine 1 

VII. Missile and missile launchers 297 

 

Man-portable air defence system 

CA-94 297 
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Sweden 
 
 

  Military holdings 
 

A B C D E 

Category (I-VII) 
Number of 

items State of origin Description Remarks 

I.  Battle tanks 12

106

Strv 121 

Strv 122 

 

II. Armoured combat 
vehicles 

24

20

148

194

55

13

19

354

30

 Patgb 180 

Patgb 202A 

Patgb 203A 

Pby 302 

Stripv 3021 

Epby 3022 

Rlpy 3024 

Strf 9040 

Lvkv90  

 

III. Large-calibre artillery 
systems 

224

239

48

 8 cm grk 

12 cm grk 

15.5 cm haub 77 

 

IV.  Combat aircraft 110

80

 JAS 39 GRIPEN (different 
versions) 

SK 60 (PTA) 

 

VI.  Warships 3

2

2

4

2

5

2

1

1

 Submarine Gotland class 

Submarine Södermanland 
class 

Corvettes Stockholm class 

Corvettes Göteborg class 

Corvettes Visby class  

Mine countermeasure vessel 
Koster class 

Mine countermeasure vessel 
Spårö class 

Support ship Carlskrona 

Support ship Trosso 

 

VII. Missiles and missile 
launchers 

Classified

Classified

Classified

60

 RB 99 

RB 98 

RBS 12 

RBS 70 (launchers) 

Classified 

Classified 

Classified 
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 III. Information received from Governments on international 
transfers of small arms and light weapons  
 
 

Bulgaria 
 
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

Small arms      

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols 

Egypt 

United Sates 

South Africa 

Serbia 

1

1 363

2 120

9

 

 

 

United States 

   

2. Rifles and carbines Algeria 

United States 

Germany 

South Africa 

Serbia 

The former 
Yugoslav 
Republic of 
Macedonia 

16

138

1

502

1

70

 

 

 

United States 

 

   

3.  Submachine guns Tajikistan 

South Africa 

20

2

    

4. Assault rifles India 

South Africa 

Cameroon 

Burkina Faso 

Iraq 

Mali 

Georgia 

United States 

70 565

2

800

100

4 500

1 000

1 500

55

    

5. Light machine guns South Africa 

Panama 

Iraq 

Burkina Faso 

Georgia 

Mali 

Turkey 

66

40

4 500

60

450

150

12
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A B C D E Remarks 

 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

Light weapons      

1. Heavy machine 
guns 

Israel 

Israel 

Ethiopia 

Mali 
 
 
 

South Africa 

2

2

20

50

30

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Czech Rep. 

 23 mm AA gun 

14.5x114 mm KPVT 

23 mm AA gun 

20 units  
14.5x114 mm KPVT, 
30 units  
12.7x108 mm DSHK-M 

14.5x114 mm KPVT 

 

2. Hand-held 
underbarrel and 
mounted grenade 
launchers 

Burkina Faso 
 

Egypt 

France 

Georgia 

India 

Israel 

Panama 

Poland 

Slovakia 

South Africa 
 

United Arab 
Emirates 

Algeria 

80

1

3

600

815

195

40

1

100

16

32

300

  20 units UBGL, 60 units 
handheld GL 

handheld GL 

handheld GL 

disposable GL: (RPG-22) 

40 mm UBGL 

40 mm UBGL 

40 mm UBGL 

40 mm UBGL 

40 mm UBGL 

2 units UBGL, 14 units 
handheld GL 

Handheld GL 
 

40 mm UBGL 

 

4. Recoilless rifles Afghanistan 

Burkina Faso 

Mali 

Tajikistan 

261

12

15

20

  73 mm HATGL 

73 mm HATGL 

73 mm HATGL 

73 mm HATGL 
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Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

 Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items
State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

Small arms      

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols 

Austria 

Czech Republic 

Italy 

Germany 

United States 

216

24

15

138

221

    

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 

Belgium 

France 

Germany 

Italy 

Portugal 

Serbia 

Switzerland 

United States 

Czech Republic 

192

12

5

167

77

110

29

4

17

37

 

Portugal 

  

 

 

 

10 units combined rifles 

 

3.  Submachine guns Germany 6     

4. Assault rifles Canada 

Serbia 

10

5

Serbia    

Light weapons      

1. Heavy machine 
guns 

Czech Republic 

Serbia 

81

14

  14.5 mm KPVT 

14.5 mm KPVT 
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Denmark 
 
 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

 Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items
State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

Small arms      

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols 

Austria 85   9 mm Glock 17 v4  

2. Rifles and carbines Canada 3 275   5.56 mm Colt rifle C8 IUR 
(M/10) 
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Romania 
 
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

Small arms      

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols 

United States 7 963     

2. Rifles and carbines Afghanistan 
Austria 
Germany 
United States 

75
456
380

36 549

  Sniper rifle 7.62 mm  

3.  Submachine guns Austria 
Belgium 
France 
Poland 
United Kingdom 
United States 

83
300

56
4 000

20
15 204

    
 
 
 
 
8,000 units 
have been 
transformed 
in kits 

4. Assault rifles United States 83     

5. Light machine guns United States 2 738   PKM machine gun  

6. Others      

Light weapons      

1. Heavy machine 
guns 

Afghanistan 
Czech Republic 
Liberia 
Thailand 
United States 

529
18
20

7
90

  12.7 mm DShKM 
14.5 mm ZU2 
 
Aviation gun GS-23 
50 units 12.7x108 mm and 
40 units 14.5 mm ZU2 

 

2. Hand-held 
underbarrel and 
mounted grenade 
launchers 

     

3. Portable anti-tank 
guns 

Czech Republic 
Liberia 

800
32

  Anti-tank grenade launcher 
RPG7 

 

4. Recoilless rifles      

5. Portable anti-tank 
missile launchers 
and rocket systems 

     

6. Mortars of calibres 
less than 75 mm 

United States 80   60 units 60 mm mortars and 
20 units 73 mm mortars 

 

7. Others      
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Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

 Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items
State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

Small arms      

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols 

Austria 

Germany 

Greece 

Hungary 

Italy 

Slovakia 

Turkey 

United States 

1 071

394

20

12

96

31

2

137

  1 unit revolver  

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 

Belgium 

Bulgaria 

Canada 

Cyprus 
 

Czech Republic 

Germany 

France 

Hungary 

Italy 

Republic of 
Moldova 

Netherlands 

Serbia 

Spain 

Switzerland 

United Kingdom 

United States 

141

263

6

1

195

24

682

24

62

226

1

3

50

6

27

3

75

 

 

 

 

Russian 
Federation 

  Hunting and 
sporting 
arms 
imported for 
commercial 
market 

3. Submachine guns Germany 16   4.6x30 mm MP7A1  

4. Assault rifles Switzerland 22   SG 553 Alpin Swiss  

Light weapons      

2. Hand-held 
underbarrel and 
mounted grenade 
launchers 

Switzerland 4   Grenade launcher GL 5340 
Swiss 
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Sweden 
 
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

 
Final importer 
State(s) 

Number of 
items

State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 
transfer 

Light weapons      

4. Recoilless rifles Brazil 
 

Japan 
 

United States 

  84 mm Carl Gustaf 
recoilless multi-role weapon

84 mm Carl Gustaf 
recoilless multi-role weapon

84 mm Carl Gustaf 
recoilless multi-role weapon

Classified 
 

Classified 
 

Classified 
 

5. Portable anti-tank 
missile launchers 
and rocket systems 

Brazil 

Finland 

Norway 

Saudi Arabia 

United States 

  AT4 anti-armour weapon 

AT4 anti-armour weapon 

AT4 anti-armour weapon 

Anti-tank missile RBS 56 

AT4 anti-armour weapon 

Classified 

Classified 

Classified 

Classified 

Classified 

7. Others      
 
 

 


