United Nations A/67/212/Add.1



General Assembly

Distr.: General 21 September 2012

Original: English

Sixty-seventh session

Agenda item 94

General and complete disarmament

United Nations Register of Conventional Arms

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum*

Contents

		Page
I.	Information received from Governments	2
	A. Index of information submitted by Governments	2
	B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers	3
II.	Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through national production	7
III.	Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light weapons	12

^{*} The information provided in the present report was received after the issuance of the main report or for technical reasons was unable to be processed in time for inclusion in that report.







I. Information received from Governments

A. Index of information submitted by Governments

						Background information		
	State	Report received on	Data on exports	Data on imports	Military holdings	Procurement through national production	International transfers of small arms and light weapons	inclusion of small arms and light weapons in the Register
1.	Bulgaria	06.04.2012	X	X	X		X	
2.	China	17.07.2012	X	nil				
3.	Croatia	15.06.2012	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil	
4.	Denmark	21.05.2012			X	X		
5.	Maldives	02.08.2012	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil	
6.	Malta	06.09.2012	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil	
7.	Romania	31.07.2012		X	X		X	
8.	Sweden	01.06.2012		X	X		X	

B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers

Bulgaria

Original language: English Calendar year: 2011

Background information provided: no Date of submission: 6 April 2012

National points of contact: yes

Exports

A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
Category (I-VII)	Final importer State(s)		3 0	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
III. Large-calibre artillery systems	Georgia	12			122 mm howitzer	

Imports

	A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
Cate	gory (I-VII)	Exporter State(s)		State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
II.	Armoured combat vehicles	Ukraine	2			PTS-2 tracked amphibious transport	For spare parts
III.	Large-calibre artillery systems	Czech Republic	23			122 mm howitzer	
V.	Attack helicopters	France	3			Eurocopter AS 565 Panther	

China

Calendar year: 2011

Original language: English Background information provided: no Date of submission: 6 July 2012

National points of contact: no

Exports

A		В	С	D	E	Remarks		
Category (I-VII)		Final importer State(s)	Number of items	State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer	
III.	Large-calibre artillery systems		Ghana Pakistan Sierra Leone	25 36 6				
IV.	Combat aircraft		Bolivia United Republic of Tanzania Zambia	6 4 8			Primary trainer aircraft	
VII.	Missiles and missile launchers	(a)	Saudi Arabia United Arab Emirates	440 50				

Romania

Calendar year: 2011

Original language: English Background information provided: no Date of submission: 31 July 2012

National points of contact: yes

Exports

A	В	С	D	Е	Remarks	
Category (I-VII)	Final importer State(s)		State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
III. Large-calibre artillery system	United States	30			Mortar cal. 82 mm A82	
VI. Warships	Netherlands	1			Multipurpose ship	

Imports

A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
Category (I-VII)	Exporter State(s)		State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles	Spain	4			EOD URO VAMTAC BN3	
IV. Combat aircraft	Italy	3			C-27J Spartan	Transport military aircraft

Sweden

Calendar year: 2011

Original language: English Background information provided: no Date of submission: 1 June 2012

National points of contact: no

Exports

	A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
Cate	gory (I-VII)	Final importer State(s)		State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
II.	Armoured combat vehicles	Netherlands France Finland South Africa	10 3 147 1			Combat vehicle CV90 All-terrain vehicle BvS10 APC (MT-LB) Piranha	
IV.	Combat aircraft	South Africa Thailand	8			JAS 39 Gripen aircraft JAS 39 Gripen aircraft	
VI.	Warships	Singapore	1			Submarine Västergötland class	

II. Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through national production

Bulgaria

Military holdings and procurement through national production

Category (I-VII)	Number of items	Procurement through national production		
I. Battle tanks	484			
II. Armoured combat vehicles	737			
III. Large-calibre artillery systems	1 127			
IV. Combat aircraft	57			
V. Attack helicopters	19			

Denmark

Original language: English Calendar year: 2011

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 21 May 2012

National points of contact: yes

Military holdings and procurement through national production

Category (I-VII)	Number of items	Description of item	Comments
I. Battle tanks		Leopard I Leopard II	Additional 7 Leopard I are held in storage, demilitarized, awaiting disposal
II. Armoured combat	79	M113	
vehicles	101	M113G3	
	62	M113GL	
	81	Piranha III	
	45	CV 9035	
III. Large-calibre artillery	24	155 mm M109	
systems	6	105 mm M101	
	12	227 mm MLRS	In storage, non-operational, awaiting disposal
IV. Combat aircraft	46	F-16	16 F-16 have been demilitarized and await disposal
V. Attack helicopters	12	Fennec	
VI. Warships	2	ABSALON-class command support ship	
	4	THETIS-class Multi-role frigate	
	2	KNUD RASMUSSEN-class Arctic patrol ship	
	3	IVAR HUITFELT-class frigate	Under construction; expected to enter service 2012-2013

Procurement

A	В	С	D
Category (I-VII)	Number of items	Description of item	Comments
VI. Warships	3	IVAR HUITFELD-class frigate	Under construction; expected to enter service 2012-2013

Romania

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)	Subcategory	Туре	Number of items		
I. Battle tanks			890		
		T-55	563		
		TR-580	42		
		TR-85	231		
		TR-85 BIZON	54		
II. Armoured combat vehicles			1 479		
	APC		1 308		
		MLVM	75		
		TAB ZIMBRU	69		
		TAB-71	598		
		TAB-77	161		
		TABC-79	388		
		Piranha III C	17		
	AIFV		124		
		MLI-84	23		
		MLI-84 JDER	101		
	HACV		47		
		SU-100	47		
III. Artillery		·	2 523		
	Gun/How		1 029		
		2S1 SP how	6		
		Gun 82	75		
		Gun-how 85	114		
		How 81	318		
		M-30 how	211		
		ML – 20 how-gun	4		
		Model 89 SP how	42		
		Mountain how 98	52		
		Mountain gun 1982	207		
	Mortar		1 306		
		M M1982	317		
		M M1977	989		
	MLRS		188		
		APR-40	134		
		LAROM	54		

12-51847 **9**

A/67/212/Add.1

Category (I-VII)	Subcategory	Туре		Procurement through national production
IV. Combat aircraft			98	
		MIG-21	98	
V. Attack helicopters	MPHELO		23	
		IAR-330 SOCAT	23	
VI. Warships			16	
		FBP (FBP)	3	
		Frigates	3	
		Corvettes	4	
		Minesweeper	4	
		Minelayer	1	
		Submarine	1	
VII. Missile and missile launchers	Man-portable air defence system		297	
		CA-94	297	

Sweden

Military holdings

A	В	С	D	E
Category (I-VII)	Number of items	State of origin	Description	Remarks
I. Battle tanks	12		Strv 121	
	106		Strv 122	
II. Armoured combat	24		Patgb 180	
vehicles	20		Patgb 202A	
	148		Patgb 203A	
	194		Pby 302	
	55		Stripv 3021	
	13		Epby 3022	
	19		Rlpy 3024	
	354		Strf 9040	
	30		Lvkv90	
III. Large-calibre artillery	224		8 cm grk	
systems	239		12 cm grk	
	48		15.5 cm haub 77	
IV. Combat aircraft	110		JAS 39 GRIPEN (different versions)	
	80		SK 60 (PTA)	
VI. Warships	3		Submarine Gotland class	
	2		Submarine Södermanland class	
	2		Corvettes Stockholm class	
	4		Corvettes Göteborg class	
	2		Corvettes Visby class	
	5		Mine countermeasure vessel Koster class	
	2		Mine countermeasure vessel Spårö class	
	1		Support ship Carlskrona	
	1		Support ship Trosso	
VII. Missiles and missile	Classified		RB 99	Classified
launchers	Classified		RB 98	Classified
	Classified		RBS 12	Classified
	60		RBS 70 (launchers)	

III. Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light weapons

Bulgaria

Exports

	A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
		Final importer State(s)	Number of items	State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
Sma	ll arms						
1.	Revolvers and self-	Egypt	1				
	loading pistols	United Sates	1 363				
		South Africa	2 120				
		Serbia	9	United States			
2.	Rifles and carbines	Algeria	16				
		United States	138				
		Germany	1				
		South Africa	502	United States			
		Serbia	1				
		The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia	70				
3.	Submachine guns	Tajikistan	20				
		South Africa	2				
4.	Assault rifles	India	70 565				
		South Africa	2				
		Cameroon	800				
		Burkina Faso	100				
		Iraq	4 500				
		Mali	1 000				
		Georgia	1 500				
		United States	55				
5.	Light machine guns	South Africa	66				
		Panama	40				
		Iraq	4 500				
		Burkina Faso	60				
		Georgia	450				
		Mali	150				
		Turkey	12				

	A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
		Final importer State(s)	Number of items	State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
Ligh	it weapons						
1.	Heavy machine	Israel	2			23 mm AA gun	
	guns	Israel	2			14.5x114 mm KPVT	
		Ethiopia	20			23 mm AA gun	
		Mali	50			20 units 14.5x114 mm KPVT, 30 units 12.7x108 mm DSHK-M	
		South Africa	30	Czech Rep.		14.5x114 mm KPVT	
2.	Hand-held underbarrel and	Burkina Faso	80			20 units UBGL, 60 units handheld GL	
	mounted grenade launchers	Egypt	1			handheld GL	
	launchers	France	3			handheld GL	
		Georgia	600			disposable GL: (RPG-22)	
		India	815			40 mm UBGL	
		Israel	195			40 mm UBGL	
		Panama	40			40 mm UBGL	
		Poland	1			40 mm UBGL	
		Slovakia	100			40 mm UBGL	
		South Africa	16			2 units UBGL, 14 units handheld GL	
		United Arab Emirates	32			Handheld GL	
		Algeria	300			40 mm UBGL	
4.	Recoilless rifles	Afghanistan	261			73 mm HATGL	
		Burkina Faso	12			73 mm HATGL	
		Mali	15			73 mm HATGL	
		Tajikistan	20			73 mm HATGL	

Imports

	A	В	С	D	Е	Remarks	
		Exporter State(s)		State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
Sma	ll arms						
1.	Revolvers and self-	Austria	216				
	loading pistols	Czech Republic	24				
		Italy	15				
		Germany	138				
		United States	221				
2.	Rifles and carbines	Austria	192				
		Belgium	12	Portugal			
		France	5				
		Germany	167				
		Italy	77			10 units combined rifles	
		Portugal	110				
		Serbia	29				
		Switzerland	4				
		United States	17				
		Czech Republic	37				
3.	Submachine guns	Germany	6				
4.	Assault rifles	Canada	10	Serbia			
		Serbia	5				
Ligh	t weapons						
1.	Heavy machine	Czech Republic	81			14.5 mm KPVT	
	guns	Serbia	14			14.5 mm KPVT	

Denmark

Imports

	A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
		Exporter State(s)		State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
Sma	ll arms						
1.	Revolvers and self- loading pistols	Austria	85			9 mm Glock 17 v4	
2.	Rifles and carbines	Canada	3 275			5.56 mm Colt rifle C8 IUR (M/10)	

Romania

Exports

	A	В	С	D	Е	Remarks	
		Final importer State(s)	Number of items	State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
Sma	ıll arms						
1.	Revolvers and self- loading pistols	United States	7 963				
2.	Rifles and carbines	Afghanistan	75			Sniper rifle 7.62 mm	
		Austria	456				
		Germany	380				
		United States	36 549				
3.	Submachine guns	Austria	83				
		Belgium	300				
		France	56				
		Poland	4 000				
		United Kingdom	20				
		United States	15 204				8,000 units
							have been
							transformed in kits
4.	Assault rifles	United States	83				III KIUS
5.	Light machine guns	United States	2 738			PKM machine gun	
6.	Others						
Ligh	nt weapons						
1.	Heavy machine	Afghanistan	529			12.7 mm DShKM	
	guns	Czech Republic	18			14.5 mm ZU2	
		Liberia	20				
		Thailand	7			Aviation gun GS-23	
		United States	90			50 units 12.7x108 mm and	
						40 units 14.5 mm ZU2	
2.	Hand-held underbarrel and mounted grenade launchers						
3.	Portable anti-tank	Czech Republic	800			Anti-tank grenade launcher	
	guns	Liberia	32			RPG7	
4.	Recoilless rifles						
5.	Portable anti-tank missile launchers and rocket systems						
6.	Mortars of calibres less than 75 mm	United States	80			60 units 60 mm mortars and 20 units 73 mm mortars	
7.	Others						

Imports

	A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
		Exporter State(s)	Number of items	State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
Sma	ıll arms						
1.	Revolvers and self-	Austria	1 071			1 unit revolver	
	loading pistols	Germany	394				
		Greece	20				
		Hungary	12				
		Italy	96				
		Slovakia	31				
		Turkey	2				
		United States	137				
2.	Rifles and carbines	Austria	141				Hunting and
		Belgium	263				sporting
		Bulgaria	6				arms imported for
		Canada	1				commercial
		Cyprus	195	Russian Federation			market
		Czech Republic	24				
		Germany	682				
		France	24				
		Hungary	62				
		Italy	226				
		Republic of Moldova	1				
		Netherlands	3				
		Serbia	50				
		Spain	6				
		Switzerland	27				
		United Kingdom	3				
		United States	75				
3.	Submachine guns	Germany	16			4.6x30 mm MP7A1	
4.	Assault rifles	Switzerland	22			SG 553 Alpin Swiss	
Ligh	nt weapons						
2.	Hand-held underbarrel and mounted grenade launchers	Switzerland	4			Grenade launcher GL 5340 Swiss	

Sweden

Exports

	A	В	С	D	E	Remarks	
		Final importer State(s)		State of origin (if not exporter)	Intermediate location (if any)	Description of item	Comments on transfer
Ligh	it weapons						
4.	Recoilless rifles	Brazil				84 mm Carl Gustaf recoilless multi-role weapon	Classified
		Japan				84 mm Carl Gustaf recoilless multi-role weapon	Classified
		United States				84 mm Carl Gustaf recoilless multi-role weapon	Classified
5.	Portable anti-tank	Brazil				AT4 anti-armour weapon	Classified
	missile launchers	Finland				AT4 anti-armour weapon	Classified
	and rocket systems	Norway				AT4 anti-armour weapon	Classified
		Saudi Arabia				Anti-tank missile RBS 56	Classified
		United States				AT4 anti-armour weapon	Classified
7.	Others						